

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

**WP(C) No. 1173/2025**  
**CM No. 2791/2025**

**MOHD AZEEM KHAN**

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Zaheer Abbas Khan, Advocate  
Mr. S. Sanpreet Singh, Advocate  
**Vs**

**ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER**  
**ADC POONCH AND OTHERS**

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

**ORDER**  
**24.03.2026**

This Court vide its order dated 05.03.2026, had directed the Registry to report regarding the service of the private respondents.

As per the report of the concerned clerk, learned counsel for the petitioner has filed registered postal covers for the service of respondents beyond the prescribed time. However, upon perusal of the file, it is revealed that this Court, vide order dated 20.08.2025, had already condoned the delay in filing the registered covers and had directed the Registry to issue notice to the respondent Nos. 2 to 5; but the needful has not been done.

Therefore, the concerned Clerk is strictly directed to issue notice to the respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

Re-notify the matter on 27.04.2026.

**(Swati Gupta)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**JAMMU**  
**24.03.2026**  
*Kanab*